
 
 

 

 

Fiscal Impact Statement for Proposed Legislation 

Virginia State Corporation Commission 
 

 

Published: February 3, 2026 
 

House Bill 1175 

Version: Introduced 

Patron: Tran 

Title: Electric utilities; request for proposals required for certain facilities.   

Summary: Requires Appalachian Power and Dominion Energy Virginia, at least 15 months prior to seeking 

approval to construct or purchase a generating facility that emits carbon dioxide, to conduct a thorough 

evaluation of non-carbon-emitting electric generation options through an independent administrator selected by 

the State Corporation Commission and retained by such utility. The bill directs the Commission to review the 

framework and schedule of the request for proposals designed by the independent administrator and accept 

feedback from relevant stakeholders. The bill provides that if the results of the request for proposals indicate 

that a cost-effective set of proposed resources can meet the identified energy and capacity needs, such utility 

shall petition the Commission for approval of such resources. 

Effective Date(s): July 1, 2026 

Amendment Necessary: ☒ Budget, Item 475 

 ☐ Technical, see Technical Note below 

 ☐ None 

Fiscal Summary 

TYPE OF IMPACT FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 

REVENUE 

General (XXXX)      

Nongeneral (XXXX)      

EXPENDITURES 

General (XXXX)      

Nongeneral (0208) $443,000 $323,000 $323,000 $323,000 $323,000 

CHANGE IN FTE 

     General (XXXX)      

     Nongeneral (0208) 3     
 



 
 

 

Fiscal Analysis 

Revenue 

When considered individually, the SCC can meet this bill’s requirements with the adjustments identified in the fiscal 

impact summary table and within its existing funding authority. If enacted, the SCC will review operational and fiscal 

impacts of this legislation along with other enacted 2026 electric utility bills to determine implementation. 

Expenditures 

This bill will require the SCC to hire a consultant to assist with the initial stakeholder process. Additionally, the additional 

work as a result of this bill will require the SCC to hire three full-time employees.   

Change in FTE 

Three full-time employees. 

Other Comments  

None. 

Technical Note  

None. 

 

 

 


	Fiscal Summary
	Fiscal Analysis
	Revenue
	Expenditures
	Change in FTE
	Other Comments
	Technical Note

